

Mat Suit No.-26 of 2025

Present: Sri R. K. Pradhan, J.O. No. WB00667

Order No. 06

dt. 13.08.25

Today the date is fixed for W/S.

Petitioner files Advocate's hazira.

Respondent is present today by filing hazira along with W/S. Copy served.

This court having been satisfied that there exists an element of settlement in this case, which may be acceptable to parties and the parties having agreed the above case is referred to Mediation. The parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Mediator, SDLSC, Dinhata, on 19-08-2025 at 10.00 a.m.

The Learned Mediator shall attempt to facilitate voluntary resolution of the dispute by the parties. If the dispute is resolved, the Mediator shall reduce into writing the terms of agreement, get the signature of parties or the power of attorney holder along with the Counsel, if any, and submit the same to this Court, after duly intimating the parties the date of appearance before this Court.

In the event of failure to arrive at a settlement also, the mediator shall report the failure of settlement to this Court and inform the parties next date.

The consolidated remuneration of the Mediator is fixed at Rs. 3,000/- as per mediation rule 26 A (2).

To 16-09-2025 for awaiting order from Ld. Mediator.

Dictated & Corrected

Addl Dist. Judge,
Dinhata

Addl Dist. Judge,
Dinhata